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IN RE: DEV. PLAN HEARING & PETITION * BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER/
FOR VARIANCE
N/S Hidden Glen Dr., E/S Green- * ZONING COMMISSIONER
[ spring Ave. (12001 Greenspring Ave.

' 8th Election District * QF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3rd Councilmanic District
Legal owner: Estate of * Case No.VIII-680 & 97-4S6-A

Bertha A. Chenoweth
Contract Purchaser: Wise Devel- *

opment, Inc., Developer/Petitioner
*x *x * *x x *x *x *x *x * *x

HEARING OFFICER'S OPINION & DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND VARIANCE ORDER

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner/ﬁearing Officer as

a

combined hearing, pursuant to Section 26-206.1 of the Baltimore County

Code, for the property located at 12001 Greenspring Avenue, known as

the

Chenoweth property. The Applicant/Petitioner (Wise Development, Inc.)

seeks approval of a development plan for an 8 single family dwelling

subdivision and filed a Petition for Variance for setback relief. The

development plan was prepared by Colbert, Matz and Rosenfeld, Inc., engi-

3 : neers/surveyors/planners. The development plan/Petition for Variance was

submitted for consideration by the Estate of Bertha A. Chenoweth, property

E éé' i owner, and Wise Development, 1Inc., by Wayne Yaffe, principal. The pro-
gEl ?? posed development and requested relief are more pagticularly shown on
%'?f‘.%% Developer's Exhibit% No. 1A and 1B, the red line devélopment plan/plan to
f:;zfﬁ:;\ accompany the Petition For Variance, and schematic landscape plan.
iE\;Ef 8 As to the histo#y of - the project, through the |development review
}; ?iii process, a Concept!%lan was submitted on October 21, 1996. Thereafter, on
gé @ November 20, 1996, t?e required Community Input Meeting; was held at the
?5 2 &? Chestnut Ridge Volunteer Fire Department. The Developd%nt Plan was submit-

ted and a conferen#e was held thereon on May 21, 1997L The Hearing Offi-

cer's hearing was scheduled and conducted in its entirety on June

! : 1997.
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Appearing at the Hearing Officer's hearing was Richard E. Matz, the
engineer who prepared the site plan. Also present in support of the plan
was David P. Reter and Miriam Reter, and Harmon Miller. The Develop-
er/Petitioner was represented by Steven Rosen, Esquire. Also present were
representatives of . the various Baltimore County agencies which reviewed
the plan. These inciuded Don T. Rascoe, the Project Managerf Kate Milton
from the Office of Permits and Development Management (PDM), Robert W.
Bowling, Development. Plans Review, Office of Permits and DeveloPment
Manégement (PDM), Ervin McDaniel from the Office of Planning (OP), and
Gayle Parker from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource
Management. (DEPRM).

Several interested persons/Protestants also appeared from the sur-
rounding neighborhood. They included Ilene Magaziner, Howard Price, Ivan
Goldstein, Sharon Cylus and Cara Cylus.

Testimony and evidence presented was that the subject site is approxi-
mately 24 acres in area, 2zoned R.C.5. The property is an irregularly
shaped parcel located adjacent to the intersection of Greenspring Avenue
and Hidden Glen Drive in northern Baltimore County. Presently, the parcel
is improved with a single family dwelling which is located on what is
shown on the plan a% lot No. 1. The Developer proposes an 8 single family

ih addition to the existing house, 7 new dwellings are

house subdivision.

proposed. Vehiculaﬁ

I

street which will prgvide access to the site from Hidden Glen Drive. The
! .

access to the new lots is by‘way of a proposed public

new road will tefﬁinate in a cul-de-sac in the interior of the property.
A forest conservati5 easement area and forest buffer easement are also
- \ i .

shown on the plan.
Section 26-206 of the Baltimore County Code regulates the conduct of
the Hearing Officer's hearing. The Hearing Officer 1is required by that

- 2-
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section to first identify any outstanding issues/unresolved agency com-
ments. In this regard, the only issue identified by the Developer and the
County was.the existing/proposed means of access to lot No. 1. Presently,
the dwelling on lot No. 1 is served by a driveway which enters the proper-
ty from Greenspring Avenue. Apparently, a development plan comment was
offered by Mr. Bowling that that driveway should be eliminated and access
should be provided from the proposed new road.

At the hearing, the Developer raised an objection to this require-
ment. Testimony was offered by the property owner's grandson, who resides
on the site. He indicated that the relocation of the driveway would be
inconvenient and would result in a new and increased’ area of impervious
surface. He also indicated that there was sufficient room for vehicles to
turn around within the interior of the property so that it was not neces-
sary for vehicles to back out from the driveway onto Greenspring Avenue.

Based on this testimony, Mr. Bowling agreed to eliminate this require-
ment. Thus, this issue was resolved at the hearing and access to lot No.
1 can continue to be by way of the existing driveway. A new means of
access from the proposed road to lot No. 1 is not necessary.

Other than this issue, there were no comments identified by either
the Developer or the County representatives present. It was agreed that
the plan was in full compliance with all County development regulations,
policies and procedgres adopted thereto.

The citizens ffom the surrounding community offered a variety of
concerns. Many qu these related to traffic in the general vicinity and

R
were not site speciﬁip. As I indicated at the hearing, the Hearing Offi-

cer's authority in :considering this plan must be restricted to the four
corners of the subject property and the impacts of the proposal. 1 cannot

require the Developer or County to make off site improvements to benefit

- 3~
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the general vicinity. 1In this case, I am satisfied that the plan is in
compliance with all County standards and shquld be approved.

It 1is also of note that testimony was offered by Ivan Goldstein, who
resides in the general vicinity. Mr. Géldstein, however, does not reside
in the immediate area. He offered a number of general objections to the
plan and indicated that he would appeal any Order approving _the proposal.
After offering his comments, he abruptly left the hearing. Unfortunately,
counsel for the Deveioper did not have an opportunity to cross examine Mr.
Goldstein or question him about his objections and motives. A proffer was
made that this testimony arose from a personal disagreement with the
Developer which had no bearing to the property at issue. Obviously, the
Board of Appeals, on appeal, will decide the merits of this Hearing Offi-
cer's decision and Mr. Goldstein's standing to appeal. I am not persuaded
by his testimony.

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to
approve the development plan submitted. As noted above, Section 26-206 of
the Code requires that the Hearing Officer approve any plan which complies
with all County development regulations. In that this plan clearly so
complies, approval mﬁst be given.

%n for vVariance, relief was requested therein to

As to the Petiti
permit a side setchk of 30 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. and a
setback of 65 ft. from the centerline of any street in lieu of the re-
quired 75 ft. At| the hearing, Mr. Matz indicated that the Petition for

Variance was being withdrawn, without prejudice. He indicated that wvari-

ance relief is not| necessary for the project. His proffer, in this re-

gard, was corroborated by Kate Milton, from the Zoning Review Division of
the Office of Permits and Development Management. Thus, the Petition

shall be withdrawn, without prejudice.

- 4-
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Pursuant to the development regulations of Baltimore County, as con-
tained within Subtitle 26 of the Baltimore County Code, the advertising of
the property and the public hearing thereon, I will approve the develop-

ment plan consistent with the comments set forth above and shall so or-

~der.

THEREFORE, IT 1S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun-
ty this /{é? é;y of June 1997, that the development plan submitted in
the within case és Developer/Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1, be and is hereby
APPROVED in accordance with the terms and conditions as set forth herein;
and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to the Petition for Variance,
approval to permit a side setback of 30 ft., in lieu of the required 50
ft., and a setback of 65 ft. from the centerline of any street, in lieu of
the required 75 ft., be and is hereby DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Developer shall prepare and submit to
Permits and Development Management (PDM), within 10 days from the date of
this Order, a development plan which reflects and incorporates the terms,
conditions, and restrictions of this opinion and Order and/or the develop-
ment plan comments.

Any appeal fro? this decision must be taken in accordance with Sec-

tion 26-209 of the Baltimore County Code and the applicable provisions of

law. —‘g;;y%éfff
. | ‘
FAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
: for Baltimore County
LES:mmn’ . |
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Suite 112, Courthouse

timor: nt
Baltimore County 400 Washington Avenue

Zoning Commi%smner . Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

June 17, 1997

250 W. Pratt Street, Suite 800
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

(
‘ Steven Rosen, Esquire
RE: Case No. VIII-680 & Case No. 97-496-A
Project: Chenoweth Property
Wise Development, Inc., Applicant/Developer

i Dear Mr. Rosen:

Enclosed please find fhe decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Hearing Officer's Opinion has been approved and the Petition for
Variance has been dismissed, without prejudice.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If yéu require
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to

contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3391. :

Very th
= -

awrence E4 Schmidt
LES :mmn Zoning Commissioner
encl.
c: Ms. Ilene Magaziner, 6 Falling Leaf Court, Owings qills, Md. 21117
Mr. Ivan Goldstein, 5 Hunter Horn Court, Owings Mills, Md. 21117
Ms. Sharon Cylus and Ms. Cara Cylus 12002 Ridge Vaﬂley Drive, 21117
c: Mr. Donald T. Rascoe, Project Manager, Office of PDM

c: Other Reviewing County Agencies

N

BN &\ Prinleq with So‘y?an Ink
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Combined han. for Development Plan a@ Hearing

Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for theprOPGrtyhcatedat 12001 Greenspring Avenue
- which is presently zoned Rrc_5
This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) | A o4, 3. 5.% '

of the Baitimore County Zoning Regulations for a side setback of
30 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet. AND (%' FRom THE CENTERLINE

OF ANY STREET |N LIEU OF THE REGUIRED 75

of the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore Courity; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
practical difficulty) .

The uniqueness and peculiarity of the property causes the zoning
provisions to impact disproportionately upon the property.

Practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship result from the
disproportionate impact of the provisions of the zoning regulations

%ﬁw isl?cy bgg&t&rﬁagﬁ\tféﬁi's%d %g%l%ggl%%g Ey‘ Zoning Regulations. .

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance adverﬁ'sing. posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are té
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant 1o the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

IWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that l/we are the
legat owner(s) of the property which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: - Legal Owner(s):
Wayne Yaffe ' :
i Estate of Bertha A, Chenoweth

(Type or Print Name| . (Type of Print Name)
(/Utg/ Wiiarn. Y £ @Mzﬁ -
Signaluveﬂ ’ LA Signature ] ;

22 Summer Fields Court .
M-r/agm [/ Ket s

Address (Type or Print Name) 4 ‘O ~ %(p - 62 7 ?
Lutherville, MD 21093 _
Ty State Zipcode Signature
Attorney lor Petitioner: )
Steve Rosen . 12001 Greenspring Avenue
’ - Address Phone No.
s : o Owings Mills MD 21127
/622/)'\/ AEM' City State Ziocode
Signature Name, Address and phone number o representative 1o be contacted.
' Richard E. Matz, P.E.
250 wW. Pratt S_t' Ste. 800 Colbert Matz Roéenfelt, Inc.
Address Phone No. Name )
Baltimore,MD 21201 539-8300 3723 014 Court RA. 206
City State Zipcode ) Aﬁ!gsi timore MD 2 1 2 0 8 gng 24_03 8 3 8
S —— O e ONy I———
‘w“""!.' ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
f‘ : "‘ unavailable for Hearing
the following dates Next Two Monthe
@ Prinlegi with Soybean Ink . ALl OTHER
p on : " L]
eI Pepe \\« u—“/ REVIEWED BY: >09 pate__ ([ - 3O A7

(¢ 9 6.



o
Colbert Matz Mbsenfelt, Inc. hd

Civil Engineers « Surveyors - Planners

ZONING DESCRIPTION

Beginning at a point on the east side of Greenspring Avenue which is 20 feet wide at the
distance of 25 feet north of the centerline of Hidden Glen Drive which is 50 feet wide.
Thence the following courses and distances: '

N24°01'48"W 534.77 feet; N23°31'48'W 514.54 feet; N49°08'17"E 386.92 feet;
S33°03'33"E 732.50 feet; N79°28'27"E 554.42 feet; S72°01'33"E 401.00 feet;
S11°23'33"E 457.00 feet; N84°16'27"W 1292.27 feet, to the Point of Beginning.

As recorded in Deed Liber 927, Folio 504, containing 22.92 acres.. Also known as 12001
Greenspring Avenue and located in the 8th Election District.

3723 Old Court Road, Suite 206 Baltimore, Maryland 21208 §
Telephone: (410) 653-3838/ Facsimile: (410) 653-7953 C.Q Q G



CERITIFICAIE VF PUSTING g

| 0 AG-A ¢
G . RE.CaseNc;_ ' M - 8 680

) CHENOWETR FEop.
PeutlonerlDeveloper L.1eHAeD YRFFEE ETAL

% Z. MAT%

' Dateof Heanng/Clomng [&/ 27

Baltimore County Department of -
Permits and Development Management E S
County Office Building, Room 111 N LT
111 West Chesapeake Avenue : . - -~
Towson, MD 21204 s T

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
‘ I - ‘
Ladies and Gentlemen: ) ; v S

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary ﬁgn(;f requlred by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located 2t _ % | 2001 G EEENSPLING AVE €
CoeNER - HIODEN GLEN DeIVE =2 S16NS ToTAL

The sign(s) were posted on 5 / 6 / 47 Tan
o ( Montk, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

% Mmﬂf Vol - *‘?fé’/a /617 |

(Slgnature of Slgn Poster dnd Date)
| Pairick M. O'Keefe

. i
XS

._.__.__A__'..,_-_a-_.,_i__‘_ : . —— (Printed Name)

523 Penny Lone
A (Addrm) e

peEVEL. PLAN REG; " Mare -

OWETH .
ﬁﬂ%;uewu pr. © H-6/61%7

: v-5/8[497

T T
1
‘ I
|

B e A=y Sy Y AQMA e et v e Ree LT twme -

il



CERTIFICATF OF POSTING l k,lg,u m«/gm fLoPé ety

6 A RE: CaseNo Q?‘qu 14
Petitioner/Developer: “ w&e'—D \/M: FEE ETAL'

Yo Richken METEZ

| Date of Hean‘ng/Closing: éz é Zq7

. ' 00
' Baltimore County Department of ° g E_ZéM . ﬁjo/’é

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) requnred by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at z’# MOI Q %ENQKMW A'V’@
Coenel. HIpPEN 6LEN D2IVE. - 5 SigNS ToTAL

The sign(s) were posted on 5 Té /q 7

( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

(aobnch U O], el

(Signature of Sign Poster and Dafe)

Patrick M. O'Keefe
{Printed Name)

523 Penny Lane
(Address)

c sem meAAAn

~ Notice of B |

Bevelonment Plan Hearmg

—— HEARING OFFICERS HEARING

A PUBLIC HEARING WiLL BE HELD BY

THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

N TOWSON |, MD. : ‘o De nela On
PLACE , fomk 6 CounY ormict Bumowse « CH E.NOW‘EI. !'-L'P‘ROPERTY

TIME & DATE PSR AE 6,197 AT 2:00 Poe.
VARIANCE POl A SIOETARD
SETBACK ofF 30 ox YARD

Dato of getng: FRORFJE4,1997

Time of Meeting 2:00 PM. '
Location 6f Meting, Roces Wﬂmm«

Developer: £ WISh DRVA CoatT, c.
Property Acreage: TAKE A

Descriotion
Jricrtion o Proccand bovum..u. PD #8-<s0




_NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County, by authority
of the Zoning Act and Regula-
tions. of Battimore County will
hold a public hearing in Tgw-
san, Marviand on the property

identified herein as follows: . -

Case: #97-496-A BN
12001 Greenspring Avenue

N/S. HiddenGlen Drive, E/S
“Greenspring Avenue :
8th Election District ;

3rd Councilmanic  .»

Legal Ownerfs).

noweth -2 o
Contract Purchaser(s): *-
Wise Development, Inc.
Variance: for a side setback
of 30 feet in lieu of the. re-
quired 50 feet and 65 feet
from the centerline of any
street In fieu of the required 75
feet. - :

1997 at 2:.00 p.m., Room
106, County Office Building.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County )

NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handicapped Accessible; for
special accommodations
Please Call (410) 887-3353.

(2) For information concern-
ing the File and/or Hearing,
Please Call (410) 887-3391.

5410May22 ' C145270°

. R
Hearing: Friday, June 6,

{

4

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., 1927

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisemerit was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper pubhshed
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _L successive

weeks, the first publlcation appearing on 19 @

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

. . . \ :
Q /47/ W/b
LEGAL AD. - TOWSON

[ ]
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF Bl ET & FINANCE | ' :. " Nox_ 0@ 0965 PQID REBEIPT "

MlscsLLAﬁEous RECEIPT

|
. R - . e . P R
e - e - G e - ~ e e -t - - R v T " N '
R FIE R AR I N P . R e R -, R !

FROCESS ~ ACTUAL THHE
TSATT TI/1IN 13T

- pare___"1 / 15 l N _ AccounT__R-001-6:50 REG [4504  CASHIER LSMI LXS DRAWER «
{ ! ! " o HIGCELLANDUS CASH RECEIFT
Rece et & 012281 QFLi
amount 3 21'0.00 CR ND. 04095 i
_ 210.00 CHECK
gggayso T von Go Idste i , Haltimore Cauntys Marvland

FOR: QUPPCOJ i 91-496-A

\?J::;'RéB-UgLZ:IER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER CASHIER'S VALIDATION\A.\/
' ! .
- BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
. OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. ID RE EIPT -
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 02CE40 o lom o i w O~
e ' Dept 5 513 ZONING VERTFICATION
} | " DATE U' 20-47 ACCOUNT E . CC’( -G SYel CR 0. 036540
I 3 $260.00 CK  P-A-I-D
¥ s R s NEE | |Baltimore County Maryland
| 2: AMOUNT OfFfice Of Budaat & Finange
) ;; ’ T LI (s¢ —D(*LGCCPL«J;#
e Cougenct WA T Keeeree
g ; FROM: 2 T i
;j | OGRC Coru- bmu(‘u(c RO o
t:' jFOR: T 2 S T
!
o !
; i |
? i | IBUTION | # /»"\
: \?v:r:- JA?SHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER — L‘L Cfé B} | CASHIER'S VALIDATION \b’}l
: ! DN |
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Baltimore C,me ' (<] Development Processing

. County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Aver:

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general publlc/nelghborlng property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

'This office will ensure that the legal requirements Zor advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

{
For newspaper ad'vertising:

Item No.: k-(;Q(o

betitioner: Fortre or BecTih c#éA/OuJ@?ﬂ
I

Location: {Ql,ol:\ L EENSPR(N G A‘/E-

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

i1} i

sare:_Wise DevereemenT L INC. |
ADDREss:_Z'L SuMMe Fiewds @NTE:
IME MD_ 2S5
PHONE NUMBER: 4(@'4974 -~ 7805

.

(Revised 09/24/96)
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Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, or Special Hearing
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NOTICE

Case No.:

PLACE:

DATE AND TIME:

! .. .
REQUEST: JMLG?UCG P30T 5 i pe sSernmec o Licis eF

T e e e SC TS CS FT mp. Cerczen Cone o lic o
Leguaep ST

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
. TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 3887-3391. :

| »
| .
DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

1

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE:‘
9/96
post.4.doc
T 2T A

A
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Baltimore County ' Development Processing
County Office Building

O

SRR
S 2
2

: * A ko !

| %*W gepaftment oi;fenmts and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
o B evelopment Management Towson, Maryland 21204

i May 13, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING

PROJECT NUMBER: VIII-680

PROJECT NAME: Chenoweth Property

LOCATION: N/S Hidden 6len Drive, E/S Greespring Avenue
ACRES: 23.16

DEVELOPER: Richard Yaffee/Wise Development, Inc.
PROPOSAL: 8 single family dwellings.

!
{
{
1 The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
{

and

CASE NUMBER: 97-496-A

12001 Greenspring Avenue

N/S HiddenGlen Drive, E/S Greespring Avenue
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic
Legal Owner(s): Estate of Bertha A. Chenoweth
Contract Purchaser(s): Wise Development, Inc.

Variance for a side setback of 30 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet and 65 feet from the centerline of
any street in lieu of the required 75 feet.

HEARING: FRIDAY, JUNE 6, 1997 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building.

L.
Arnold Jablon
Director

cc: Estate of Bertha A. Chenoweth
Wise Development, Inc.
Steve Rosen, Esq.
Richard E. Matz, P.E.

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY MAY 7, 1997,

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
‘ (3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.
ﬁ) Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper




Developmer; Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenu:
Towson, Maryland 21204

Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

T CJ

W

)

May 30, 1997

Steven Rosen, Esgquire
Abramoff, Neuberger & Linder
250 W. Pratt Street, Suite 800
Baltimore, MD 21201

RE: Item No.: 496 [
Case No.: 97-496-A
Petitioner: Estate of B. Chenoweth

Dear Mr. Rosen:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (2AC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
April 30, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have ary questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Slncereley;\g Z ;

,arl Richards, Jr.
( anLng Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

"7\ Printed with Soybean ink
. on Recycied Papet



! TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

®» -

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director Date: May 27, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management \ OM,

‘ ‘())
Robert W. Bowling, Chief LL
Development Plans Review Division

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

. for May 19, 1997

Jtem No. 496

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject

zoning item. Access to lot 1 should be off the proposed public road.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZONE519.496




e — ' David L. Winstead
Maryland Department of Transportation ~ Secretary

, a0 , - - Parker F. Will
State Highway Administration - amisiator
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County = ' ¥°%7

Baltimore County Office of item No.
Permits and Development Management :
County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

494 @ JRA

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to

approval as it does not access a State roadway and is -not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this iterh.

Very truly yours,
24 -Ny/)/s
/ « Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or ASpeech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street * Baitimore, Maryland 21202
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: POM . 0ATE: £ /12/GT7
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley K174 '

Permits and Development Review
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Fh
Meeting Date: Mfwgq J XL

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Managemsnt has nc
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Item #'s: "7’27?
456
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6 Baltimore County Government a
Fire Department -

jl

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901 . o '
Towson, MD 21286-5500 - (410 887-4500

May 1z, 1937

Arrold Jablon, Dirvector
Zoning Administration and Devnlupmpnt Management

E\.\l c

1o e LUUHF; Office Building

Towsan, MD 21204

MATIL
i

Theam

STOF~1105

Froper bty Owner: SEE BELOW

aticn: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF May 12, 19397
Mo 1 BEE BELOW Zoning Agendar

Fernt l2men:

.F.

SLrvVey
FECULY

b

3.

Priniea on Recycled Paper

Chie properiy.

rsuant to ovour regqueset, the referenced property has bee
. “hi=z Buresgauw and the comments below are applicable an
e corvected or incaorporated into the final plamz for

The Fire Marshal®s Office has no comments at this time,
I REFEREMCE TO THE FOLLOWINMG ITEM NUMRBERS:

488, 487, 490, 491, 492, 493, 494, 435, 4-—37, and 439

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P, SAUERWALD

Fire Marshal 0ffice, FHONE 887-4881, MS5-110IF

b
i
]

B




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
12001 Greenspring Avenue, N/S Hidden Glen
Drive, E/S Greespring Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER

8th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owner(s): Estate of Bertha A.. Chenoweth

Contract Purchaser(s): Wise Development, Inc.
Petitioners *. CASE NOS. 97-496-A

* * % s * * x * %* * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

Pt Maie Lommsemnen

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CARCLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

i CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

v
1 £,
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _;570 day of May, 1997, a copy of

the foregoing eqﬁy of Appearance was mailed to Steve Rosen, Esq.,
Abramoff, Neuberger & Linder, 250 W. Pratt Street, Suite 800,

Baltimore, MD 21?01, attorney for Petitioners.
C
| ?EZZ:{JLQ'/&{ 1224/;7L4R104ﬂk¢4\__,

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




June 24, 1997

Ms. Eubanks

Baltimore County Board of Appeals
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Room 111

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

Ref’ Zoning case No. VIII-680 & Case No. 97-496-A, Project Chenoweth property.
I am appealing the Zoning Commissioner’s ruling on the above case.
Enclosed is a check for $210.

t&erely,
!
Iva %oldstein

5 Hunters Horn Court
Owings Mills, MD 21117
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Baltimore County ‘ ~+ Development Processing

I . County Office Building
Dep ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management . . Towson, Maryland 21204

July 24, 1997

Steve Rosen, Esquire

Abramoff, Neuberger & Linder
250 W. Pratt Street, Suite 800
Baltimore, MD 21202

RE: Petition for Zoning
Variance
N/S Hidden Glen Dr., E/S
Greenspring Ave.
(12001 Greenspring Averue)
8th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District
Estate of Bertha
Chenoweth - Legal Owner
Contract Purchaser: Wise
Development, Inc. -
Petitioner/Developer
Case No. 97-496-A

Dear Mr. Rosen:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
filed in this office on July 10, 1997 by Ivan Goldstein. All materials
relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of
Appeals (Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not

hesitate to call 410-887-3180.

ARNOLD JABLON
~Director

AJ:rye

c: Ms. Ilene Magaziner .
Ms. Sharon Cylus and Ms. Cara Cylus
People's Counsel

Printed with Soybean (nk
on Recycled Paper
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APPEAL ‘ ‘

Petition for Zoning Variance

N/S Hidden Glen Dr., E/S Greensprlng Ave.
(12001 Greenspring Avenue)
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic: District
Estate of Bertha A. Chenoweth
Contract Purchaser: Wise Development, Inc. - Devploper/Petitioner
Case No. 97-496-A

Petition for Zoning Variance
Description of Property

Certificates of Posting

Certificate of Publication

Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel
Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

Exhibit: Developer #1 - Schematic Landscape Plan and Plan to Accompany

Petition for Variance and Revelopment Plan
Zoning Commissioner's Order dated Jun 18, 1997 (Dishissed Without
Prejudice)

Notice of Appeal received on July 10, 1997 from Ivan Goldstein

c: Steven Rosen, Esquire, 250 W. Pratt Street, Suiie 800, Baltimore,
Maryland 21201
Ms. Ilene Magaziner, 6 Falling Leaf Court, Owings'Mills, MD 21117
Mr. Ivan Goldstein, 5 Hunter Horn Court, 0w1ngs‘Mllls, MD 21117
Ms. Sharon Cylus and Ms. Cara Cylus, 12002 Rldge Valley Drive,
Owings Mills, MD 21117
People's Counsel of Baltimore County, M.S. 2010
Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM




GUNLING CUMMISSIONER'S POLICY MANUNL ' DR's

1B0l1.2.c.3 GETBI\CKS FROM STREET CENTERLINES 6

Paper_Slreets -- Unimproved (paper) streets shall be considered

a.
the same as existing (improved) streets. The applicant has the
option of either petitioning for a variance or a4 road closing. To
initiate a road closing procedure, a person shoqld contact:
lLaw Office ' 807-4420
Bureau of Land Acquisition 887-3252
b. Road Widening - Existing Lots -~ ®When the County or State widens

a road right-of-way that adjoins & lot and the setbacks and/or the

lot area! become deficient or the deficiency is ;ncreased by the

taking, then the following applies:

1. If the lot is "a lot of record" as defined in B.C.Z.R.
unimproved and considered bujildable (area-wise) prior to the
taking, the area will be considered nonconforming after the
taking. However, all structures and uses must meet the
setbacks reguired 1ln the current zoning regulations.

2. I1f: the lot is improved with a structure, then any
defiiciencies (inclusive of height, setback'and/or area) that
are created by the taking will be consldeer nonconforming.

1B0l1.2.C.4 MINIMUM AREA STANDARDS IN RESIDENTIAL Tfll\NSlTlON NREAS

for subdivisions approved from September 19, 1970!to September 25,
1981 (adoption of Bill 100-70 until Repeal by Bill 124-81) -
Dwellings (no other principal building permitted).and accessory
buildings in residentijal transition areas, if designated under
Subparagraph 1B01.1.B.1 as Group 1, Group 1§, or Group I[ll uses,
shall be situated on lots in accordance with the standards set
forth in the table below and with the provisions of Section 400,
respectively. No more than one princlpal building shall be
situated on any lot in such a residential transition area.

Residentio] Zone Within
Tramltion Which Adje- Minimum $rendords for Dwelllng Permitied

Ures to Which | cont Dwelling [ ju1nimym Mintmam Mint it - Mint Nint
Lot li Limited | or Lot o, Lot Area, Lot Widih, Dlitance |Reor-Yord |'Widrh of Sum of
under Sub- Sinvoted In Square " | ket from Depth ‘Any Side Widihe
parograph 8.1 : Fest Bullding [InFesr | Yord (Ex- | of Side
of Subiection to Conter| cop YO8 Yards
18011 lins of Otherwhe for Any
Any Provided, Deroched
Street, aiene Bullding
in Feo? Corner
Lo¥), In
[ 11]1]
Grovp | vaes O.R V! 23,00 128 73 30 20 50
. « | o2l 12,00 * o w | »
. ° |onas 7,9 7 8 | w0 23
. » | o8 3,700 s 50 » | s 20

5|4
L
. 1k 3
(Al i f
Gl §3§;";_, 98 Eas R l; oo | oo |
Y ]

Orw—fomily Semderoched Dweailing
Growp House, or Group—Howe Aporte

. - Over= or-Two—Fomily. Detochad
Dwellina

70 | Two-Fomily Detochnd Dweiling
43 | Ore—Family Desachnd Dwelling

13 | Orw—Femeily Sermidesachoed Dwelling
28 | Group—Hoarm Apmrwevt Buildirg

970 | Groap—tHase Agartuzre Building

1,800 | Orw—fomily Seswdetoched Dwellirg

Provided, however, thal altcrnative standards of lot or
side-yard width may be applied Lo non-rectangular Iots_lf
such standards have been adupted under the authority ot
Section 504. (Bill No. 100, 1970.)

1B-16






NOTES:

system was installed on Lot 1.

support any off—site dwellings.

Forest Conservation/Forest Buffer

Easement Non—disturbance Note:

A waiver from Stormwater Management quantity management was approved by DEPRM
on Dec. 23,1896. Water quality management shall be provided via swales.

The existing septic system has been pumped, removed and backfilled. A new
This property as shown on the plan has been held intact since November 25, 1879. The

developer’s engineer has confirmed that no part of the gross area of this property as
shown on the plan has ever been utilized, recorded or represented as density or area to

Proposed fots shall not obtain direct access on to Greenspring Avenue except Lot 1.

There shall be no clearing, grading, construction or disturbance of vegetation in
the Forest Conservation and Forest Buffer Easement except as permitted by the
Baitimore County Department of Environmental Protection and Resource

Management.
\ . Forest Conservation/Forest Buffer Protective Covenants Note:
X Any Forest Conservation and Forest Buffer Easement shown hereon is subject to

d protective covenants which may be found in the Lond Records of Baltimore
, County and which restrict disturbance and use of these areas. -

I, Wayne Yaffe, hereby certify under oath that there are no delinquent accounts for any
other development with respect to any of the following: the applicant, a person with a
financial interest in the proposed development, or a person who will perform contractual
services on behalf of the proposed development.

EXISTING
PAVING

NOTE: 2’ CONTOURS ARE FIELD RUN TOPOGRAPHY
5" CONTOURS ARE FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY 200 SCALE TOPOGRAPHY

T e T Signature Date
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R VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 1'= 1000’

SITE PROPOSAL NOTES:

1.

PREPARER OF PLAN: COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT, Inc.

3723 OLD COURT ROAD, SUITE 206
BALTIMORE, MD. 21208
(410)653—3838

2. OWNER: ESTATE OF BERTHA A. CHENOWETH

12001 GREENSPRING AVENUE
OWINGS MILLS, MD 2117

DEVELOPER: WAYNE YAFFE

. D

[22 6 I O

.S

c/o WISE DEVELOPMENT, Inc
22 SUMMER FIELDS COURT
LUTHERVILLE, MD 21093

. TAX ACCOUNT 0803023550

EED REFERENCE 927 /504

. EXISTING ZONING R.C. &

ITE AREA:
GROSS 24.20 ACRES+
NET 22.92 ACRESz%
LOTS ALLOWED 24.20 x 0.667 = 18.14 LOTS = 16 LOTS
LOTS PROPOSED 8 LOTS PLUS 1 PARCEL
PARKING REQUIRED 16
PARKING PROVIDED 16

7. 200" SCALE ZONING MAP N.W. 15E, 15F

8. TAX MAP PAGE 50, PARCEL 134

9. BALTIMORE COUNTY SOIL SURVEY MAP SHEET 21 =

10.ADC MAP 17 (F9, F10)

11.TOPOGRAPHY FROM BALTO.
COUNTY 1”= 200" MAP  NW 15€, 15F

12.ELECTION DISTRICT 8 R
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 3
CENSUS TRACT 4083

13.WATERSHED 12; SUBSEWERSHED 36

14.S0ILS DATA:

TYPE CLASS HOMESITES W/BASE HOMESITES W/O BASE STREETS/PKG

EnB2 C SLIGHT SLIGHT SLIGHT
EhC2 C MOD: SLOPE MOD: SLOPE SEV: SLOPE
GeB2 B MOD: SLOPE MOD: SLOPE SEV: SLOPE

BaA

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21,
22.

Development Plan regulations

D SEV:HIGH WATER SEV:HIGH WATER SEV:HIGH WATER
TABLE; POOR TABLE; POOR TABLE; POOR

NATURAL DRAINAGE. NATURAL DRAINAGE. NATURAL DRAINAGE.

GREENSPRING AVENUE 1S NOT A MAJOR COLLECTOR ROAD

GREENSPRING AVENUE IS NOT A SCENIC ROUTE

OPEN SPACE IS NOT REQUIRED IN R.C. 5

TRASH COLLECTION BY BALTIMORE COUNTY

THERE ARE NO KNOWN UNDERGROUND TANKS OF ANY KIND ON THIS SITE
THIS IS A COMBINED HEARING FOR DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND VARIANCE.
THERE HAVE BEEN NO PRIOR ZONING HEARINGS.

THIS SITE IS TO BE SERVED BY PRIVATE WELLS AND SEPTIC SYSTEMS.
THIS PROPERTY IS NOT IN A CRITICAL AREA.

CHENOWETH PROPERTY

PDM # VII-680

DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND PLAN TO
ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR VARIANCE

ELECTION DISTRICT 8 COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 3
Bﬁ_TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
W 2

Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.

Engineers * Surveyors * Planners

3723 Old Court Road, Suite 206
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

e " | Telephone:  (410) 653-3838 AP
prepared in compliance with Focsimile: (41 O) 6537953

SCALE: 1"= 100’

DATE: 04/07/97

JOB NO.: 85190

DESIGNED: DRH

DRAWN:  DRH

CHECKED: REM

FILE: 95190DEV.DWG
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